  1
Paper:
FPMC2015-9569
Submitted to:
Symposium on Fluid Power & Motion Control, ASME/BATH 2015, October 12-14, 2015, Chicago, ILLINOIS, USA
Title:
A Survey on Negative Control Architectures for Hydraulic Excavators
Authors:

The authors would like to thank Prof. Luca G. Zarotti for his constant support and invaluable mentoring through the years and for
the ever-insightful suggestions and remarks, without which this work would not have been possible.
REFERENCES
 [1] International Standard ISO 6165 (2012): Earth-moving machinery – Basic types – Identification and terms and definitions
[2] Gessi S., Martelli M., 2012, “Comparative Analysis on the Main Architectures for Hydraulic Mobile Machines”, Proceedings of
the 7th FPNI Phd Symposium On Fluid Power, Reggio Emilia, Italy. ISBN: 978-88-7559-069-7
[3] Martelli M., Gessi S., Zarotti G. L., 2011, “Analisi preliminari su distributori oleodinamici di tipo Positive/Negative Control”
(EN: “Preliminary analysis of hydraulic Positive/Negative directional control valves”), Italian National Research Council (CNR)
internal report, ID 293086
[4] Martelli M., Gessi S., Zarotti G. L., 2012, “Comandi oleodinamici per Escavatori (circuiti fondamentali)” (EN: “Hydraulic
controls for excavators (basic circuits)”), Italian National Research Council (CNR) internal report, ID 293088
[5] Martelli M., Gessi S., Zarotti G. L., 2012, “Piattaforma Simulativa per Escavatori (circuito dimostrativo)” (EN: Simulation
Platform for Excavators (demonstrative circuit)”), Italian National Research Council (CNR) internal report, ID 293091
  10
[6] US Patent: US 7,430,859 B2. 2006. Fluid pump control system for excavators. Assignee: Doosan Infracore Co., ltd., Ichon (KR)
[7] Japanese Patent: JP2010047984A. 2010. Hydraulic circuit of hydraulic excavator. Assignee: Sumitomo (SHI) construction
machinery co ltd
[8] Japanese Patent: JP2010169204A. 2010. Hydraulic circuit for hydraulic working machine. Assignee: Caterpillar Japan ltd
[9] Patent KR20030008069A. 2012. Hydraulic pump for construction machinery. Assignee: Volvo construction equipment ab
[10] Japanese Patent: JP2009167618A. 2009. Hydraulic circuit of hydraulic excavator. Assignee: Caterpillar Japan ltd
[11] Japanese Patent: JP2006144851A. 2006. Controller of fluid pressure circuit, method of controlling the same, and work machine.
Assignee: Shin Caterpillar Mitsubichi ltd
[12] Japanese Patent: JP2006103893A. 2006. Negative control circuit for industrial machine. Assignee: Caterpillar Japan ltd
[13] Japanese Patent: JP11230105A. 1998. Positive steamflow control device. Assignee: Caterpillar incorporated
[14] Korean Patent KR20090069696A. 2007. Controllability improvement apparatus for construction machinery. Assignee: Doosan
Infracore CO ltd
[15] Japanese standard JCMAS H 020 (2010) – Earth-moving machinery – Test methods for energy consumption – Hydraulic